Committee and the Compliance Committee.  The monitoring and management of the risks at the local level is further

delegated to the Group’s Board of Directors and senior management.

Stanfield Funds Management Limited (Subject to Deed of Company Arrangement)
and Controlled Entities
ABN 54 006 222 395
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

 35

17. Financial risk management continued

Risk management framework

(a) Market risk

Market risk is analysed as market price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk.

(i) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that changes in market prices (other than changes due to currency or interest rate risk) will

affect the Group’s income or value of its holdings of financial instruments.  The objective of market risk management is to

manage and control market risk exposures.

Management of market price risk

The investments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the statement of comprehensive

income; all changes in market conditions will directly affect net investment.

The following table details the breakdown of the investment assets held by the Group and Company:

 Consolidated

% of total assets 2014 2013

Investments in – listed shares  71% 17%

Sensitivity analysis – market price risk

The price risk is measured when there are significant changes in underlying share prices.

The table below shows the risk in the Group and Company profit or loss after tax and equity position as at

30 June, for hypothetical changes in underlying prices.

 2014 2013

 $ $

+10% change in equity price 47,843 62,000

-10% change in equity price  (47,843) (62,000)

(ii) Interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk consists of cash flow interest rate risk (the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument will vary

due to changes in market interest rates) and fair value interest rate risk (the risk that the value of a financial instrument

will vary due to changes in market interest rates).

Management of interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of financial loss and / or increased costs due to adverse movements in the values of the

financial assets and liabilities as a result of changes in interest rates.

Stanfield Funds Management Limited (Subject to Deed of Company Arrangement)

[…]

As at the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s and Company’s interest bearing instruments was:

 Consolidated

 2014 2013

 % %

Fixed interest rate

Financial assets - 2.5

Financial liabilities 15-18 18

Variable interest rate

Financial assets 2.5 2.5

Financial liabilities - 18

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.  Therefore

a change in interest rates for fixed rate instruments would not affect profit and loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The variable interest rate bearing financial instruments are:

 Cash and cash equivalents

The Group seeks to maximize interest rates on cash balances and monitor rates available on a regular basis.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit or loss after

tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant.

 Consolidated

Effect in $ +100bp -100bp

2014

Financial assets  443 (443)

Financial liabilities  - -

2013

Financial assets * 7,053 (7,053)

Financial liabilities * 4,748 (4,748)

*
 Excluding derivatives

Stanfield Funds Management Limited (Subject to Deed of Company Arrangement)
and Controlled Entities
ABN 54 006 222 395
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

 37

17. Financial risk management continued

(i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency will fluctuate due to

adverse movements in exchange rates.

As at 30 June 2014, the Group has exposure to currency risk relating to certain costs determined in $HK (equivalent to

$30,000) (2013: nil).

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its

contractual obligations.